Application Note AN 2007-06
V1.2, June 2010
AN2007-06
MA300E12 / MA300E17 – Module Adapter Board for
PrimePACKTM IGBT Modules
IFAG IMM INP M AE
2
N 2010-03

4.5 Bill of Material - MA300E17 ............................................................................................... 21
5 HOW TO ORDER EVALUATION DRIVER BOARDS................................................................... 22
Part number explanation:
MA 300 Exx
E12 or E17 – Suitable for 1200V or 1700V PrimePACK™
300 – 30 A output driver current
MA – Module Adapter board
Module Adapter Board
for PrimePACKTM IGBT Modules
4
N 2010-03
r 2009 Application Note AN 2007-06
V1.2, June 2010
1 Introduction
The MA300E12 and MA300E17 are developed for 1200V and 1700V PrimePACK™ modules. Used
together with the 2ED300E17-SFO evaluation adapter board and 2ED300C17-S /-ST EiceDRIVER™
makes the ‘Flexible driver Starter Kit’ easy to use (Fig. 2). The ‘Flexible Starter Kit’ is dedicated for
single module operation and simple PrimePACK™ paralleling. In all cases one 2ED300E17-SFO
adapter board and one 2ED300C17-S driver is required. Up to three modules can be paralleled, each
equipped with one MA300Exx board.
The MA300Exx module adapter boards are available from Infineon in small quantities. Functions and
properties of these parts are described in the datasheet chapter of this document whereas the
remaining paragraphs provide information intended to enable the customer to copy, modify and qualify
the design for their own specific application.
Environmental conditions were considered in the design of the MA300Exx. The requirements for lead-
free reflow soldering have been considered when components were selected. However the design
was only tested as described in this document but not qualified regarding manufacturing and operation
over the whole operating ambient temperature range or lifetime.
The boards provided by Infineon are subjected to functional testing only.
Due to their purpose evaluation boards are not subjected to the same procedures regarding Returned
Material Analysis (RMA), Process Change Notification (PCN) and Product Withdraw (PWD) as regular
products.
See Legal Disclaimer and Warnings for further restrictions on Infineon warranty and liability.
                                                                1a                                                                                   1b
Figure 1 The PrimePACK™ Module Adapter boards, MA300E12 - 1a, MA300E17 – 1b
IFX order number: 30259 IFX order number: 30276
Module Adapter Board
for PrimePACKTM IGBT Modules
5
N 2010-03
r 2009 Application Note AN 2007-06
V1.2, June 2010
Figure 2 The ‘Flexible driver Starter Kit’ for PrimePACK™ module
2 Design features
Electrical features of the evaluation board and mechanical dimensions including necessary interface
connections are presented in the following sections.
2.1 Main features
The MA300Exx module adapter board offers the following features:
•  Dual channel IGBT driver together with 2ED300E17-SFO (detailed description in AN2007-05)